Journal of Computer Science and Cybernetics, V.39, N.2 (2023), 143�158
DOI no 10.15625/1813-9663/18025
A STUDY OF DATA AUGMENTATION AND ACCURACY
IMPROVEMENT IN MACHINE TRANSLATION FOR
VIETNAMESE SIGN LANGUAGE
THI BICH DIEP NGUYEN1,2,∗, TRUNG-NGHIA PHUNG2, TAT-THANG VU3
1Graduate University of Science and Technology, Vietnam Academy of Science and
Technology, Ha Noi, Viet Nam

- Vietnamese sign language that we semi-automatically built and evaluated by language
experts. The process of constructing the bilingual data is described in the following steps:
Step 1. Build the VSL-lexicon dictionary. The VSL-lexicon data stores lexical units with
accompanying information such as word type, annotation code, synonyms, and corresponding
animation models. Due to the difficulty of manually producing animation models with a large
workload, currently, there are only 200 models in the VSL-lexicon. The models are saved
in .FBX files. For the �.FBX� file format, 3D models can be exported with all animations,
motions, rigging, and other parameters stored in the file. The �.FBX� file format is supported
146 THI BICH DIEP NGUYEN et al.
by many different 3D software and is the standard file format used in Unity. Table 1 describes
the structure of the VSL-lexicon data.
Table 1: Table describing the VSL-lexicon dictionary
ID Lexical unit Lexical category Synonym Tag code Corresponding 3D animation model
1 a Alphabet VSL0001 M3D0001.FBX
2 « Alphabet VSL0002 M3D0002.FBX
153 Tæi (I) Pronoun (P) tao, tî VSL0153 M3D0153.FBX
154 hå (They) Pronoun (P) VSL0154 M3D0154.FBX
296 ch¸t (die) Verb (V) hi sinh, tû n¤n VSL0296 M3D0296.FBX
3035 tr÷íng håc (school) Noun (N) VSL3035 M3D3035.FBX
3036 Nh  (house) Noun (N) VSL3036 M3D3036.FBX
6176 x÷ìng rçng (Cactus) Noun (N) VSL6176 Not in database yet
In this dictionary, there is a compilation of a set of synonyms to maximize the represen-
tation of words/phrases in Vietnamese sentences to VSL, as the lexicon of sign language is
limited.
Step 2. Construct the Vie-VSL-10K dataset, which consists of bilingual sentence pairs. The